Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ♥ ▼	<b>T T T</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(les): The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. f/k/a The CIT Group/Credit Finance, Inc.  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?  Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Execution Date: 03/25/2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Wegener Communications, Inc.  Internal Address:	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1319011, 1406586, 1534093, 1573108	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name:Mitzi G. Cherry	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Husch & Eppenberger, LLC Suite 600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address:190 Carondelet Plaza	8. Deposit account number:  08-3460	
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip:63105		
9. Signature.		
Mitzi G. Cherry  Name of Person Signing	April 4, 2003  Sighature  Per sheet, attachments, and accupaent:  Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to;
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

→ ST. LOUIS

03/31/2003 15:48 FAX

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made by The CIT Group/Credit Finance, Inc., with an office at 135 West 50th Street, New York, New York 10020 ("Lender") relating to Wegener Communications, Inc., a Georgia corporation, with its main office and principal place of business at 11350 Technology Circle, Duluth, Georgia 30136 ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender entered into that certain Secured Revolving Credit and Term Loan Facility, dated as of June 21, 1994 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement granted a security interest in several trademark registrations and patents owned by Borrower which are of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the assignment of such security interests were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the patent collateral in Reel 00729, Frame 0882 and in Reel 007029, Frame 0893 and with respect to the trademark collateral in Reel 1168, Frame 0061, all of such recordation taking place on June 29, 1994, and

WHEREAS, the obligations of Borrower to Lender have been satisfied in full;

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender releases its security interest in the patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, including any renewals thereof and all rights corresponding thereto and further releases its security interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein, including any renewals thereof and all rights corresponding thereto, including, without limitation, all goodwill associated with such trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the 26 day of MACH, 2003.

THE CIT CHOUP/BUSINES CREWT, INC.

10001

Name: Michael J. Cleary

Title: SUP & GEN COUNSEL

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 2633 FRAME: 0840

→ ST. LOUIS

STATE OF	NY	) .
COUNTY OF NY	) \$ <b>S</b> .	
_	$-\tau$	•

On Mary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Uncare CLEMY \_\_\_\_\_, a duly authorized officer of The CIT Group/Gredit Finance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act for and on behalf of such corporation and stated his/her execution on behalf of such corporation was duly authorized and approved by all appropriate action of such corporation.

My commission expires:

STANLEY R. KARP Notary Public, State of New York No. 02KA5057858 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires April 1 200

→ ST. LOUIS

# Schedule A to Release of Security Interest Executed by The CIT Group/Credit Finance, Inc.

### Patents Issued

U.S. Patent:

Remote Controlled Receiving System Apparatus and Method

Patent No.:

4,985,895

Issued:

01-15-1991

U.S. Patent:

Signal Scrambling Transmission System

Patent No.:

4,817,148

Issued:

3-28-1989

U.S. Patent:

Compandor Noise Reduction Circuit

3

Patent No.:

4,600,902

Issued:

07-15-1986

REEL: 2633 FRAME: 0842

## Schedule B to Release of Security Interest Executed by The CIT Group/Credit Finance, Inc.

## Trademarks Issued

U.S. Trademark:

**PROSWITCH** 

Reg. No.:

1,573,108

Reg. Date:

12-26-1989

U.S. Trademark:

**VIDATA** 

Reg. No.:

1,534,093

Reg\_Date: ....

04-11-1989

U.S. Trademark:

**FLEXMUX** 

Reg. No.:

1,406,586

Reg. Date:

08-26-1986

U.S. Trademark:

**PANDA & DESIGN** 

Reg. No.:

1,319,011

Reg. Date:

02-12-1985

**RECORDED: 04/04/2003** 

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 2633 FRAME: 0843**